

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

NOTICE OF MOTION NO.932 OF 2014  
IN  
SUIT NO,281 OF 2014

Salma Hamid & Another .. Applicants

In the matter between  
Salma Siraj Hamid  
& Another .. Plaintiffs.

v/s.  
Nazim Hamid & Others .. Defendants.

WITH  
SUIT NO.281 OF 2014  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.932 OF 2014  
IN  
SUIT NO.281 OF 2014  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.579 OF 2015  
IN  
SUIT NO.281 OF 2014  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.579 OF 2025  
IN  
SUIT NO.281 OF 2014

Adv. Kirtika M. with Adv. Riddhi Natekar i/b. TRD Associates, for the  
Plaintiffs.

Adv. Rashid Khan i/b. Adv. R. K. Singh, for Defendant Nos.1, 2 & 4.

**CORAM: FIRDOSH P POONIWALLA,J.**  
**DATE : 19<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2025.**

**P. C:-**

1 By an Order dated 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2014 passed by this Court, the Defendants were directed to pay a sum of Rs.75,000/- to the Plaintiff every month.

2 The Plaintiffs have pointed out that the Defendant has paid a sum of Rs.75,000/- per month till October, 2020 and that the Defendants have not paid the said sum from November, 2020. The Plaintiffs have also pointed out that the arrears from November, 2020 till September, 2025 are Rs.43,50,000/-.

3 The learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Defendants states that the Defendants will pay to the Plaintiffs a sum of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten lakhs only) within a period of three weeks from today and, thereafter will pay a sum of Rs.3,75,000/- (Rupees Three lakhs seventy five thousand only) per month which would be for arrears as well as the payment for the current month. The learned Advocate for the Defendants also states that he will issue post dated cheques in respect of payment towards arrears.

4 The statement of the learned Advocate for the Defendants is accepted by the Court. The Defendants will pay to the Plaintiffs a sum of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten lakhs only) within a period of three weeks from today. Further, the Defendants will pay to the Plaintiffs a sum of Rs.3,75,000/- (Rupees Three lakhs seventy five thousand only) per month towards the arrears from November, 2020 till September, 2025 of Rs.43,50,000/- and towards payment for the current month, till the

arrears are cleared. Thereafter, the Defendants will continue to pay a sum of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy five thousand only) per month to the Plaintiffs. The Defendants will also issue post dated cheques in respect of payment of arrears to be made by him.

5           The monthly payment will be made within the first week of every month.

6           Place the Notice of Motion No.932 of 2014 and Notice of Motion No.579 of 2015 on board on 14<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.

**(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA,J.)**